1
EXPERIMENTAL STUDY ON CYCLIC BOND BEHAVIOR BETWEEN
CFRP AND STEEL
Qian-Qian Yu, Tongji University, China, qianqian.yu@tongji.edu.cn
Hai-Bin Xu, Tongji University, China, 1932535@tongji.edu.cn
ABSTRACT
Bond behaivor between carbon fiber-reinforced polymer (CFRP) and steel is recognized important to
ensure load transfer and consequently retrofitting efficiency in external bonding repair schemes. This

CFRP
Steel plate
Bolt
Bolt hole Grip zone
3
Figure 2: Layout of strain gauges on the CFRP (unit in mm, not to scale)
TEST AND DISCUSSIONS
The test program and results are summarized in Table 1. The specimen nomenclature is as
follows: M = monotonic loading; C = cyclic loading. The number after the hyphen represents the
stress ratio, which was defined as the ratio of the maximum load in fatigue to the average static bond
strength. The final number indicates the two identical specimens tested for one scenario.
Table 1: Experimental program and results
Specimen Load Bond thickness (mm) Load ratio Ultimate load or fatigue life
M-1 Monotonic 0.53 / 98.85 kN
M-2 Monotonic 0.55 / 93.66 kN
C-0.3-1 Cyclic 0.52 0.3 455598
C-0.3-2 Cyclic 0.53 0.3 319946
C-0.4-1 Cyclic 0.51 0.4 73792
C-0.4-2 Cyclic 0.54 0.4 49194
C-0.5-1 Cyclic 0.54 0.5 7303
C-0.5-2 Cyclic 0.52 0.5 14846
C-0.6-1 Cyclic 0.55 0.6 2403
C-0.6-2 Cyclic 0.53 0.6 3376
C-0.7-1 Cyclic 0.55 0.7 1147
C-0.7-2 Cyclic 0.53 0.7 1339
C-0.8-1 Cyclic 0.51 0.8 468
C-0.8-2 Cyclic 0.54 0.8 660
Failure mode
Cohesive failure was observed for all the specimens regardless of the loading type (Figure 3).
Debonding gradually propagated from the loading end to the free end, till final fracture for both cased
under static and fatigue loading. In comparison with specimens subjected to monotonic load, the